Series T & VT Features  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .ACT-10-2
Series ET Features  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .ACT-10-3
Series T & VT Specifications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .ACT-10-4
Series ET Specifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .ACT-10-5
Series T, VT, and ET Dimensions  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .ACT-10-6
T, VT, and ET Accessories  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .ACT-10-9
Switches  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .ACT-10-10
T, VT, and ET Ordering Information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .ACT-10-12

Note: A piston modified for a reed switch will not work with
a hall effect switch. PS01-B, PS04-B
How to Order
ETF-2 PS01-B 7T (22) 3/4 x 5
Switch Positions
Switch and Bracket Assy.
Quantity
How to Order
ETF-PS-3/4 x 5
Piston modification
only (no switch)
Tiny Tim Series Actuators
All Dimensions in Inches (mm)
A C
B
RED
HS1, HS2-SOURCING
(PNP)
WHITE
5-24 VDC
BLACK
LOAD
RED
HS3-SINKING
(NPN)
WHITE
5-24 VDC
BLACK
LOAD
Series Bore A B C
T .75 (19) .94 (24) 1.81 (46)
VT 1.13 (29) 1.06 (27) 2.19 (56) 1.78 (45)
ET
Min. Stroke
Series Min. Stroke (2) Switches Same Side
T .75 (19) 2.5 (64)
VT & ET .56 (14) 2.44 (62)
NOTE: PS Option add 1/2" to overall length of cylinder.
Switch Max. Max. Switch Voltage
Part VA Current Range Wire
Number Type (Watt) Resistance DC Light Diode Plug-In Length
N.O.
HS1 Sourcing 30 *1 Amp 5-24 No Yes No 108"
(PNP)
N.O.
HS2 Sourcing 30 *1 Amp 5-24 Yes Yes No 108"
(PNP)
HS3 Sinking 30 *1 Amp 5-24 No Yes No 108"(NPN)
Hall Effect Switch Quick Reference Chart
*For inductive loads use 70% of the ratings.
HS1 Switch & Bracket HS2 Switch & Bracket HS3 Switch & Bracket
Part # Fits Part # Fits Part # Fits
HS1-7T 3/4" Bore HS2-7T 3/4" Bore HS3-7T 3/4" Bore
HS1-11T 1-1/8" Bore HS2-11T 1-1/8" Bore HS3-11T 1-1/8" Bore
Hall Effect Switches
Hall effect switches are a non-mechanical switch (no

Minimum magnetic 85 gauss (longitudinal)
field to actuate
How to Order
ETF-2 HS2-7T (22) 3/4 x 5
Switch Positions
Switch and Bracket Assy.
Quantity
How to Order
ETF-HS-3/4 x 5
Piston modification only
(no switch)
Brookville,  OH  USA Phone 937-833-4033 Fax 937-833-4205 ACT-10-11
ACT-10-12 Brookville,  OH  USA Phone 937-833-4033 Fax 937-833-4205
All Dimensions in Inches (mm)
Tiny Tim Series Actuators
T, VT, and ET Product Ordering Information
Single Rod End Models
T = Quad ring piston seal, block – vee rod seal
VT = Block-vee piston and rod seals
ET = Impact dampening piston seals and block-vee rod seal
Double Rod End Models
DT = Quad ring piston, block – vee rod seal
VDT = Block-vee piston and rod seals
EDT = Impact dampening piston seals and block-vee rod seal
Mounting Styles
F = Flush mount
C - CLevis mount
SR = Nose mount
FC = Rear flange mount
FR = Front flange mount
HT = Head trunnion mount
BT = Back trunnion mount
Cushions
R = Rod end cushion
C = Cap end cushion
RC = Both ends cushioned
Notes: Available on 1-1/8" bore cylinders only.
1/4" effective cushion length.
Add 9/16" to overall length of cylinder for each cushion.
Cushion not available on spring end of a single acting cylinder.
Options
A = T and VT stroke adjustment. (Specify length of adjustment)
AA = ET stroke adjustment (specify length of adjustment) Note: This
option adds 1/2" to overall cylinder length.
EN = Electroless nickel plating (includes option S).
*†EV = Pneulectric valve (specigy position 1, 2, 3, or 4)
*L = Port location other than standard. (Specify location)
PR = Plain rod, no thread
RX = Rod extension over standard. (Specify length)
S = Stainless steel tie rods and nuts.
SS = Chrome-plated stainless steel piston rod.
*†SV = Stroke signal valve. (specify position 1, 2, 3, or 4)
TX = Rod thread extension over standard (specify length)
V = Viton® seals. -20° to 350°F temperature range.
Single Acting Cylinders (3/4" and 1-1/8" bore cylinders)
SR = Spring on rod end (spring retracts rod).
SC = Spring on cap end (spring extends rod).
Notes: Cylinder requires a stop tube equivalent to the stroke length.
Cushions not avilable on spring end of cylinder.
Standard spring forces for SR and SC = 3.5 lbs relaxed, 11.5
lbs compressed
Rod Diameter
Specify 5/16" or 3/8"
1
V
2
T S
4
R
5
3/8
7
C
6
R – –
Bore (Specify 3/4" or 1-1/8")
Stroke (inches)
3 1098
N
8
E
*  Designate head position first, and cap position last
†  Not available on 3/4" and 1-1/8" bore Series T
x3/4 5
NFPA interchangeable Tiny Tim Air Actuators
Series TA, TAV, TAE

ACT-10-20 Brookville,  OH  USA Phone 937-833-4033 Fax 937-833-4205
Tiny Tim Series NFPA Interchangeable Actuators
NFPA Product Ordering Information
Series
Standard Single Rod End Models
TA = Quad ring piston seal, Block-V rod seal
TAV - Block-V piston and rod seals
TAE = Impact dampening piston seals,
Block-V rod seal
Standard Double Rod End Models
DTA = Quad ring piston seal, Block-V rod seals
DTAV - Block-V piston and rod seals
DTAE = Impact dampening piston seals,
Block-V rod seal
Bore
3/4"
1"
1-1/8"
Stroke
Mounting Styles
1 = Side Tapped
2 = Side through holes
4 = Cap eye
5 = Head male rabbet
6 = Threaded nose
7 = Cap rectangular flange
8 = Head flange
9 = Head flange (no pilot)
Adjustable Cushions*
DR = Rod end only
DC = Cap end only
D = Both ends
* Add 1/2" per cushioned end.
1
T
2
A 6
4
3/8
5
A
7
R
9
N 3/4 5
8
E
6
D
Rod Diameter  (Specify on all models)
1/4"
5/16"
3/8"
1/2"
Note: 1/2" diameter rods are not available
on Series TAE
Rod End Thread Style
(Specify “A” or “B” on all models)
Rod Size Thd A Thd B
1/4 ø 1/4-28 10-32
5/16 ø 5/16-24 1/4-28
3/8 ø 3/8-24 5/16-24
1/2 ø 1/2-20 7/16-20
Options
RX = Rod extension (specify length)
TX = Rod thread extension (specify length)
T = Special Rod thread (specify length)
PR = Plain rod end
PS = Magnetic piston**
L = Port location other than standard (specify location)
ST = Stop tube. (specify length and location)
A = Stroke adjust (specify length ofadjustment)
AA = Stroke adjustment (double piston design)